1Scientific RepoRts | 6:21020 | DOI: 10.1038/srep21020
Novel Vertical 3D Structure of TaOx-
based RRAM with Self-localized
Switching Region by Sidewall
Electrode Oxidation
Muxi Yu*, Yimao Cai*, Zongwei Wang, Yichen Fang, Yefan Liu, Zhizhen Yu, Yue Pan,
Zhenxing Zhang, Jing Tan, Xue Yang, Ming Li & Ru Huang

11. Yang, M.-K., Ju, H., Kim, G.-H., Lee, J.-K. & Ryu, H.-C. Direct evidence on Ta-metal phases igniting resistive switching in TaOx thin
film. Sci. Rep. 5, 14053 (2015).
12. Wang, Y.-F., Lin, Y.-C., Wang, I.-T., Lin, T.-P. & Hou, T.-H. Characterization and modeling of nonfilamentary Ta/TaOx/TiO2/Ti
analog synaptic device. Sci. Rep. 5, 10150 (2015).
13. Lv, H. et al. Evolution of conductive filament and its impact on reliability issues in oxide-electrolyte based resistive random access
memory. Sci. Rep. 5, 7764 (2015).
14. Yu, S., Guan, X. & Wong, H.-S. P. Conduction mechanism of TiN/HfOx/Pt resistive switching memory: A trap-assisted-tunneling
model. Appl. Phys. Lett. 99, 063507 (2011).
15. Kim, K. M., Park, T. H. & Hwang, C. S. Dual conical conducting filament model in resistance switching TiO2 thin films. Sci. Rep. 5,
7844 (2015).
16. Sugiyama, I. et al. Spatially-resolved mapping of history-dependent coupled electrochemical and electronical behaviors of
electroresistive NiO. Sci. Rep. 4, 6725 (2014).
17. Zhou, P. et al. Role of TaON interface for CuxO resistive switching memory based on a combined model Role of TaON interface for
CuxO resistive switching memory based. Appl. Phys. Lett. 94, 053510, (2009).
18. Ueki, M. et al. Low-power embedded ReRAM technology for IoT applications. In Tech. Dig. VLSI Symp. Technol. 2015 T108–T109;
doi: 10.1109/VLSIC.2015.7231367 (2015).
19. Torrezan, A. C., Strachan, J. P., Medeiros-Ribeiro, G. & Williams, R. S. Sub-nanosecond switching of a tantalum oxide memristor.
Nanotechnology 22, 485203 (2011).
20. Hayakawa, Y. et al. Highly reliable TaOx ReRAM with centralized filament for 28-nm embedded application. In Tech. Dig. VLSI
Symp. Technol. 2015 T14–T15; doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2015.7223684 (2015).
21. Wei, Z. et al. Demonstration of high-density ReRAM ensuring 10-year retention at 85°C based on a newly developed reliability
model. In IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meet. Tech. Dig. 2011 721–724; doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131650 (2011).
22. Muraoka, S. et al. Comprehensive understanding of conductive filament characteristics and retention properties for highly reliable
ReRAM. Tech. Dig. - VLSI Symp. Technol. 2013 T62–T63 (2013).
23. Kim, Y.-B. et al. Bi-layered RRAM with unlimited endurance and extremely uniform switching. Tech. Dig. - VLSI Symp. Technol.
2011 T52–T53 (2011).
24. Lee, C. B. et al. Highly uniform switching of tantalum embedded amorphous oxide using self-compliance bipolar resistive switching.
IEEE Electron Device Lett. 32, 399–401 (2011).
25. Chin, Y. W. et al. Point twin-bit RRAM in 3D interweaved cross-point array by Cu BEOL process. In IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meet.
Tech. Dig. 2014 148–151; doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2014.7046996 (2014)
26. Lee, M.-J. et al. A fast, high-endurance and scalable non-volatile memory device made from asymmetric Ta2O5−x/TaO2−x bilayer
structures. Nat. Mater. 10, 625–630 (2011).
27. Yang, J. J. et al. High switching endurance in TaOx memristive devices. Appl. Phys. Lett. 97, 232102 (2010).
28. Wu, H. et al. Resistive switching performance improvement of Ta2O5-x/TaOy bilayer ReRAM devices by inserting AlOδ barrier layer.
IEEE Electron Device Lett. 35, 39–41 (2014).
29. Garg S. P., Krishnamurthy N. & Awasthi A. The O-Ta ( oxygen-tantalum ) system. J. Phase Equilib. 17, 63–77 (1996).
30. Sills, S. et al. ( Invited ) Challenges for high-density 16Gb ReRAM with 27nm technology. In Tech. Dig. VLSI Symp. Technol. 2015
T106–T107; doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2015.7223639 (2015).
31. Redolfi, A. et al. A novel CBRAM integration using subtractive dry-etching process of Cu enabling high-performance memory
scaling down to 10nm node. In Tech. Dig. VLSI Symp. Technol. 2015 T134–T135; doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2015.7223718 (2015).
32. Seok, J. Y. et al. A Review of three-dimensional resistive switching cross-bar array memories from the integration and materials
property points of view. Adv. Funct. Mater. 24, 5316–5339 (2014).
33. Park, S. G. et al. A non-linear ReRAM cell with sub-1μ A ultralow operating current for high density vertical resistive memory
(VRRAM). In IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meet. Tech. Dig. 2012 501–504; doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2012.6479084 (2012).
34. Chen, H.-Y. et al. HfOx based vertical resistive random access memory for cost-effective 3D cross-point architecture without cell
selector. In IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meet. Tech. Dig. 2012 497–500; doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2012.6479083 (2012).
35. Baek, I. G. et al. Realization of vertical resistive memory (VRRAM) using cost effective 3D process. In IEEE Int. Electron Devices
Meet. Tech. Dig. 2011 737–740; doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131654 (2011).
36. Wang, I.-T., Lin, Y. C., Wang, Y. F., Hsu, C. W. & Hou, T. H. 3D synaptic architecture with ultralow sub-10 fJ energy per spike for
neuromorphic computation. In IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meet. Tech. Dig. 2014 665–668; doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2014.7047127 (2014).
37. Sohn, J., Lee, S., Jiang, Z., Chen, H. & Wong, H. P. Atomically thin graphene plane electrode for 3D RRAM. In IEEE Int. Electron
Devices Meet. Tech. Dig. 2014 116–119; doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2014.7046988 (2014).
38. Lee, S., Sohn, J., Jiang, Z., Chen, H. & Wong, H. P. Metal oxide-resistive memory using graphene-edge electrodes. Nat. Commun. 6,
8407 (2015).
39. Bai, Y. et al. Stacked 3D RRAM array with Graphene/CNT as edge electrodes. Sci. Rep. 5, 13785 (2015).
40. Li, H. et al. 3-D Resistive Memory Arrays : From Intrinsic Switching Behaviors to Optimization Guidelines. IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices 62, 3160–3167 (2015).
41. Chen, Y. Y. et al. Improvement of data retention in HfO2/Hf 1T1R RRAM cell under low operating current. In IEEE Int. Electron
Devices Meet. Tech. Dig. 2013 252–255; doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2013.6724598 (2013).
42. Huang, T.-H. et al. Resistive memory for harsh electronics: immunity to surface effect and high corrosion resistance via surface
modification. Sci. Rep. 4, 04402 (2014).
43. Seong, D. J. et al. Highly reliable ReRAM technology with encapsulation process for 20nm and beyond. In IEEE Int. Mem. Work.
IMW 2013 42–43; doi: 10.1109/IMW.2013.6582093 (2013).
44. Kar, G. S. et al. Process-improved RRAM cell performance and reliability and paving the way for manufacturability and scalability
for high density memory application. In Tech. Dig. VLSI Symp. Technol. 2012 157–158; doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2012.6242509 (2012).
45. Chen, Y. S. et al. Good endurance and memory window for Ti/HfOx pillar RRAM at 50-nm scale by optimal encapsulation layer.
IEEE Electron Device Lett. 32, 390–392 (2011).
46. Steidel, C. A. & Gerstenberg, D. Thermal oxidation of sputtered tantalum thin films between 100° and 525°C. J. Appl. Phys. 40, 3828
(1969).